

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH B. SCARNATI III, PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE, AND
JAKE CORMAN, MAJORITY LEADER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA SENATE,

Applicants,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Applicant,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, SECRETARY
OF PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,

Respondents

On Application to Stay the Mandate of the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

RESPONSE OF LUZERNE COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS
TO EMERGENCY APPLICATIONS FOR A STAY

JOSEPH M. COSGROVE
Counsel of Record
SELINGO GUAGLIARDO LLC
345 Market Street
Kingston, PA 18704
Phone: 570-287-3400
jcosgrove@getyourselfagoodlawyer.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT

 I. EXTENSION OF DEADLINES FOR RECEIPT OF MAIL-IN BALLOTS
 IN A TIME OF PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY IS CONSISTENT WITH
 THE STATUTORY SCHEME USED IN ANOTHER CONTEXT, I.E., TO
 PROTECT THE RIGHT TO VOTE OF UNIFORMED AND OTHER
 CITIZENS NOT IN COUNTRY AT THE TIME OF AN ELECTION 2

 II. ACCEPTING LATE MAIL-IN BALLOTS WITHOUT POSTMARK IS
 CONSTITUTIONALLY VALID, CONSISTENT WITH IMPLEMENTATION
 OF UOCAVA, AND EQUALLY APPLICABLE TO ALL BELATED MAIL-IN
 BALLOTS IN A TIME OF PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY 5

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 952 (W.D. Wis. 2020).	4, 6, 8
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , ---A.3d---, No. 133 MM 2020, 2020 WL 5554644, at *12, fn.19 (Pa. Sept. 17, 2020).	2
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 1236, 1242 (M.D. Ala. 2012).	5
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , No. 18-CV-00505 PHX-DLR (D. Ariz. Feb. 15, 2018).	3
<i>United States v. Colorado</i> , No. 90-C-1419 (D.Colo. Aug. 10, 1990).	4
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , No. CIV. A. 3:08CV709, 2009 WL 3350028, at *10 fn.3 (E.D. Va. Oct. 15, 2009).	4, 6
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , No. 1:04-CV-2040-CAP (N.D.Ga. July 16, 2004).	4, 6
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , No. 88-1187 (D. Idaho May 21, 1988; entered May 23, 1988).	4
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , No. L 88-208 CA5 (W.D.Mich. July 29, 1988).	4
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , No. 1:92-CV-529 (W.D.Mich. Aug. 3, 1992).	4
<i>United States v. New Jersey</i> , No. 90-2357(JCL) (D.N.J. June 5, 1990).	4
<i>United States v. New Jersey</i> , No. 92-4203 (D.N .J. June 2, 1992).	4
<i>United States v. New York</i> , 1:09-cv-335 (N.D .N.Y. Mar. 26, 2009).	4
<i>United States v. Oklahoma</i> , No. CIV-88-1444 P (W.D.Okla. Aug. 22, 1988).	4
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania</i> , 04-CV-830 (M.D. Pa. 2004).	3, 6

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. §§ 20301-20311.	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8)(A).	2

52 U.S.C.A. § 20304(b)(1)	3
52 U.S.C.A. § 20307(a)	3
NV Rev.Stat. § 293.317(2)	7
25 Pa.C.S. § 3511	3, 7
25 P.S. §§ 3150.11-3150.17	7

WEB PAGES

https://www.justice.gov/crt/cases-raising-claims-under-uniformed-and-overseas-citizen-absentee-voting-act	3
